
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and helped 
reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Sensitivity: PROTECT 

 

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel 
21 October 2021 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Paul Appleby (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Christopher Burden 
Cllr Alan Butt 
Cllr Keith Inston 
 

Cllr Christopher Haynes 
Cllr Andrew McNeil 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Martin Stevens 
Tel/Email martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: PROTECT 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record] 

 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
4 Climate Change Action Plan Review  
 [This report will be sent to follow] 

 

5 Abandoned Vehicles Process (Pages 11 - 22) 
 [To receive a presentation from Shaun Walker, Service Lead and Ian Crutchley, 

Compliance Officer, Environmental Protection] 
 

6 Draft Work Programme (Pages 23 - 32) 
 [To consider the draft work programme] 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 22 July 2021 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Paul Appleby (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Harman Banger (Via MS Teams) 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Christopher Burden 
Cllr Alan Butt 
Cllr Keith Inston (Via MS Teams) 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN (Chair) 
Cllr Andrew McNeil 
 
Witnesses 
Shaun Aldis (Chief Executive of Wolverhampton Homes) 

 

 
Employees  
Martin Stevens DL (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes) 
Ross Cook (Director of City Housing and Environment) 
Jenny Lewington (Service Manager – Housing Strategy and Policy) 
Julia Cleary (Scrutiny and Systems Manager) 

 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies and Substitutions 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Christopher Haynes.   
 
There were no substitutions.  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
Cllr Paul Appleby declared a non-pecuniary interest on the housing items as a 
Member of the Wolverhampton Homes Board.  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 March 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record.  
 
The Chair made reference to CCTV cameras, she stated in her electoral ward fly 
tipping was a particular problem and hoped that cameras would be installed in the 
most common fly tip areas.    
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Chair with reference in the minutes to the Climate Change Focus Group and the 
Citizens Assembly, proposed that the residents who attended the assembly should 
receive feedback on the outcome of the Assembly.   
 
Resolved: That the residents who attended the Citizens Assembly on Climate 
Change receive formal feedback on the outcome of the Assembly. 
 
The Director confirmed that he would arrange for the residents to receive a letter.     
 

4 Wolverhampton Homes Delivery Plan / Performance 
The Chief Executive of Wolverhampton Homes introduced the report on the 
Wolverhampton Homes Delivery Plan / Performance.  He remarked that the 
landscape within housing was changing.  There was a wave of new legislation on the 
horizon, which had been referred to in, The Queen’s speech earlier in the year, some 
of which was as a consequence of the Grenfell Tower tragedy in 2017.  The Decent 
Homes Standard was being reviewed including electrical safety and smoke 
detection.  In the agenda pack there were six key documents: - 
 

1. The Wolverhampton Homes Performance Report 
2. The Operational Delivery Plan 
3. Performance Data 
4. Performance Indicator Data 
5. The Wolverhampton Homes Delivery Plan – Capital Delivery Plan 
6. The Capital Programme Outturn       

 
The Vice-Chair thanked the Chief Executive of Wolverhampton Homes for the report 
to the Panel and asked for his thanks to be passed onto the team.  He commented 
that one of the documents referred to every Wolverhampton Homes resident being 
required to receive at least one visit over a twelve month period by either a 
Wolverhampton Homes Officer or a contractor.  He asked how this was being 
achieved, what the process was for making the visits and the progress in meeting 
this target to date.  The Chief Executive of Wolverhampton Homes responded that in 
subsequent years they had managed to make a visit to every property.  The last 18 
months had been difficult because of the Covid pandemic.  He could however assure 
Members that all Wolverhampton Homes residents classed as vulnerable had been 
contacted or visited during the pandemic.  A survey was also being sent to 
Wolverhampton Homes residents with the help of the Council’s Strategy Team. 
 
The Vice-Chair commented on the point of maintenance of estates, that there was a 
meeting planned with the Council’s estate team on the issue of fly tipping.  He asked 
if the meeting date been confirmed and if not, if this could be a recommendation for 
the Director of City Housing and Environment to take up with the estates team.  The 
Chief Executive of Wolverhampton Homes responded that there had been a huge 
increase in the amount of fly tipping incidents, this was in common with other 
authorities.  There was a dedicated team at Wolverhampton Homes whose sole 
focus was on dealing with fly tipping.  He described this situation as a sad one, as 
they were having to divert resources to dealing with fly tipping across the City.  They 
were working collaboratively with the Council teams to clear up fly tipping as soon as 
possible. There was now a scheme to clear up walkways which were overgrown or 
needed improved lighting, this formed part of the collaboration with the Council.  
Meetings were always taking place with the Council’s estate teams and had 
increased during the pandemic.   

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
The Vice-Chair asked about the locations of fly tipping in the City and if there were 
any common patterns.  The Chief Executive of Wolverhampton Homes responded 
that it was mixed.  Derelict land were the prone sites.  Wolverhampton Homes owned 
a number of derelict parcels of land, which were often subject to fly tipping. 
 
The Chair asked if cameras could be placed in some of the hotspots to act as a 
deterrent to fly tipping in the area.  The Chief Executive of Wolverhampton Homes 
responded that they had not put up any cameras.  He was aware that the Council 
had put some up in some areas.  It was not just fly tipping which had increased, there 
had also been an increase in vermin during the pandemic.   
 
The Chair asked about Wolverhampton Homes policy towards asbestos.  The Chief 
Executive of Wolverhampto
[...]
ly no programme planned for low rise 
managed Wolverhampton residential blocks.  The Infrastructure Programme 
however, which was taking place for all the tower blocks was going to go through all 
the flat estate areas to ensure fire safety compartmentalisation.   
 
The Panel Member commented that the completion of the high rise residential blocks 
had been planned for 2024.  He acknowledged the reasons for the slippage to the 
schedule. 
 
A Panel Member thanked the Chief Executive of Wolverhampton Homes for 
responding to her reports of fly tipping and acting promptly to resolve the issue.  She 
asked about whether Wolverhampton Homes notified residents about the amount of 
fly tipping that had been cleaned up.  The Chief Executive of Wolverhampton Homes 
responded that they probably didn’t communicate enough about the clean up works 
completed because they were so focused on the initial clean up.  He acknowledged 
that a campaign in the future detailing the costs of clean up would probably be 
worthwhile.  
 
A Panel Member asked about benchmarking and whether anything in particular from 
this exercise had come to light during the pandemic.  The Chief Executive of 
Wolverhampton Homes responded that they used the national benchmarking club, 
called Housemark.  The 25 suite of indicators as referred to in the appendix of the 
report were the one’s which they used to compare with other authorities.  They were 
comparing very favourably on a number of them.  They had done exceptionally well 
with residents paying their rent during Covid.  It was true that it had been one of 
Wolverhampton Homes better years for receipt of rents, which was hard to fathom 
given the enormity of the pandemic.  There had been no evictions in the year, and it 
was a credit to all of Wolverhampton Homes customers that they had been able to 
pay their rent.  A survey would be soon despatched to Wolverhampton Homes 
residents asking them how they would like to see the services operating in
[...]
sing Allocations Policy.  A copy of the 
presentation is attached to the signed minutes. 
 
The Chair asked if there was any help for someone applying for a residency, if their 
first language was not English.  The Service Manager for Housing Strategy and 
Policy confirmed that help would be provided through the use of translation services.  
In the first instance they would be asked if there was a family member or a support 
worker who could assist them.  There was software on the website which could 
translate text, in addition to specific translation services the Council could access. 
 
A Member of the Panel complimented the team on the training for which Councillors 
had received on the new Allocation Policy and application process.  He asked about 
telephone enquiries and what contingency there was for if the service was 
overwhelmed with phone calls.  The Service Manager for Housing Strategy and 
Policy responded that Wolverhampton Homes had provided additional staff for the 
process.  An additional eight Members of staff were helping to process the 
applications and would be available on the telephone.   
 
A Panel Member asked how many people were classed as rough sleepers in the 
City.  The Service Manager for Housing Strategy and Policy confirmed that there 
were currently four.     
 
 

6 Housing Strategy - Update on Delivery of Current Priorities 
The Service Manager for Housing Strategy and Policy gave a presentation providing 
an update on the current priorities within the Housing Strategy.  A copy of the 
presentation is attached to the signed minutes. 
 
The Chair on behalf of the Panel thanked the Service Manager for an interesting and 
comprehensive presentation.   

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
A Panel Member complimented the Service Manager on some excellent work 
detailed within the presentation.  He asked what measures were being taken to 
ensure that rough sleeping did not i
[...]
ng between 
organisations was often an obstacle that needed to be overcome.  He cited a good 
example where a Council and the Fire Service had worked well together.  This was a 
Council who wrote to every household who had a bin for medical waste offering them 
a Safe and Well visit by the Fire Service.  In this particular area fires had been 
reduced by 25%.  Engagement with the Fire Service was important to ensure 
excellent partnership prevention work. 
 
The Vice-Chair asked about the impact of the Rent with Confidence Scheme to date.  
The Service Manager for Housing Strategy and Policy responded that the Rent with 
Confidence Scheme had gone through some changes.  It had existed in the Council 
as a programme for approximately four years.  The scheme had been reviewed 
around 18 months ago, this was because they had not had many landlords come 
forward to be part of the system.  They had successfully applied for some funding for 
the program.  They had managed to appoint a new person to manage the new 
scheme which moved away from individual property ratings.  The new scheme was 
very much at the early stages of launch.  They were also looking to start a new 
landlord forum in the near future, which would probably meet virtually initially.  The 
website would also be launched soon, for which she offered to provide a link, when it 
was ready. 
 

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Vice-Chair commented that in the private sector housing rented market it was 
hard to know of the conditions some people were having to live in.  He hoped the 
Rent with Confidence scheme supporting the tenant and landlord, would help the 
situation.  He asked about the environmental impact of building high quality homes 
and the effect on climate change.  He asked if the homes were being built in an 
environmentally friendly way, if there was a careful choice of materials and the 
practices on building sites, such as rec
[...]
usehold he was aware 
of that was in particular need.  The Chief Executive of Wolverhampton Homes asked 
for the Panel Member to pass on the details of the particular case.  They were going 
to be conducting some research on one of the homes to see what works could be 
done in the future. 
 
A Panel Member referred to a Wolverhampton Homes managed property that had 
been empty for four years due to a defect.  She asked if there were many in this 
situation.  The Chief Executive of Wolverhampton Homes responded by asking the 
Panel Member to pass on the details of the property so he could look into the matter 
further.  There were not many properties in this situation within their housing stock.        
 

7 Work Programme 
 
Resolved: That the future work programme for the Vibrant and Sustainable City 
Scrutiny Panel be agreed.   
 
The Chair on behalf of all the Panel thanked Members and Officers for their 
contributions.   
 
The meeting closed at 7:42pm.   
 

Page 10



wolverhampton.gov.uk

Abandoned Vehicles Process
Shaun Walker & Ian Crutchley

12 October 2021

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 N
o: 5



What Is An Abandoned Vehicle, (ABV)?

• Not as simple to answer as it sounds! There are many slightly different 
definitions to work with

• An Abandoned Vehicle, (ABV) is defined as:

– Having broken down on a road or on any land in the open air in the area of a local 
authority, appears to them to have been abandoned without lawful authority or

– Has been permitted to remain at rest on a road or on any land in the open air in the 
area of a local authority in such a position or in such condition or in such 
circumstances as to appear to them to have been abandoned without lawful authority.

• Examples of occupied and unoccupied land:
– Unoccupied Lane: The highway (including footpaths and verges), open land with no 

evidence of activity on it (not in use, derelict, overgrown).

– Occupied land: Car Parks serving houses, flats and non-domestic premises. Land that 

[...]
tiny’s role within 
the Council.  These can be seen in Appendix A. 
 

2. Effective work planning and agenda setting will take place to produce jointly owned work 
plans.   
 
 

3. Regular briefings will be arranged with the Scrutiny Panel Chair, Vice Chair, SEB lead and scrutiny 
officer to enabe a shared understanding of priorities and reviews of progress and 
reccommendations. 
 

4. Improved communication:  ‘You said we did’ updates and publicity (including social media) 
 

5. Creation of a strong organisational culture that supports scrutiny work that adds real value and 
evidences impact. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 25



 

4 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Work Programme considerations: 

 

1. Is the issue in the public interest? 
 
2. How can scrutiny add value by looking at it? 
 
3. Where is the evidence to support looking at this issue? 

 
4. Can we evidence impact? 
 
5. Is there a change to National Policy? 
 
6. Does it affect citizens across the City? 
 
7. Are there performance concerns? 
 
8. Is it a safety issue? 
  

P
age 26



 

5 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel   
 

Chair:  
  

Vice Chair: Cllr Paul Appleby  
  

     SEB Lead: Ross Cook  
  

Scrutiny Lead: Martin Stevens  
  

  

Date of   
Meeting  
  

Agenda 
Publication  

Item Description  Lead Report 
Author  
  

Notes  

 
22 July 2021 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14 July 2021 
 

Wolverhampton Homes –
Delivery Plan / Performance 
for 2020/21 

 

Allocations Policy – update 
on roll-out of new Policy 

 

Housing Strategy – Update 
on current delivery of 
Priorities 

 
 
 

  
  
 

 

  

  
Please see email from Cllr Appleby (15 
June 2021) with specific requests for 
the report on performance data.   
  

 

  
21 October 2021 
 

 

 

 

 

 

13 October 2021 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Climate Change Action Plan 
Review  
 
Abandoned Vehicles Report 
 

 
   

 

P
age 27



 

6 
 

Sensitivity: 
[...]
keholders regarding 

the scrutiny function 
• To ensure openness and transparency in the scrutiny function and to make sure that information is 

continuously shared and communicated between all relevant parties in a timely and suitable fashion 
• To ensure that the appropriate persons are invited to meetings and that they are given adequate time to 

prepare and to provide guidance and support where appropriate 
• To manage the administration of all relevant panels and meetings within statutory timescales 
• To carry out research and information gathering exercises when required 
• To provide advice on policy and legislation where appropriate 
• To ensure that all resolutions are followed up and responses or actions fed back, monitored and recorded 
• To act as liaison between the Chair and the SEB lead to ensure a shared understanding of priorities and work 

planning.  
• To manage the agreed work plan and its outcomes to show impact and added value 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Abandoned Vehicles Process
	6 Draft Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 21 October 2021 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Paul Appleby (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge (Via MS Teams) 
Cllr Christopher Burden 
Cllr Alan Butt 
Cllr Christopher Haynes (Via MS Teams) 
Cllr Keith Inston (Via MS Teams) 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN (Chair) 
Cllr Andrew McNeil 
 

 
 In Attendance 
 Cllr Steve Evans (Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate Change) (Via MS Teams) 

 
 

Employees  
Martin Stevens DL (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes) 
Julia Cleary (Scrutiny and Systems Manager) 
Earl Piggott-Smith (Via MS Teams) 
Steve Woodward (Head of Environmental Services) (Via MS Teams) 
Oliver Thomas (Project Manager) (Via MS Teams) 
Shaun Walker (Service Lead – Environmental Crime) (Via MS Teams) 
Ian Crutchley (Compliance Officer – Environmental Protection) (Via MS Teams) 

 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge indicated that he had a Mayoral appointment and would 
therefore have to leave the meeting early.   
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2021 were confirmed as a correct record.   
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

4 Climate Change Action Plan Review 
The Project Manager presented a report on the Climate Change Action Plan review, 
a copy of which is attached to the signed minutes.  The Council had procured a 
renewable energy provider which had significantly reduced the Council’s carbon 
footprint.  The LED street light programme was 50% complete.  The Staff Climate 
Tool Kit had recently been completed, this helped employees reduce their own 
carbon footprint.  The Council 2020 action plan had been approved which had about 
80-90 actions, 20 of which were currently ongoing.   
 
The Project Manager remarked that there were 30,000 street lights across the City, 
which contributed to about 50% of the Council’s electricity consumption.  The LED 
street light programme reduced carbon emissions and energy expended.  It was 
hoped that the remaining 50% of street lights would be fitted with LEDs by 
September 2022.  To the present date there had been 12,500 installations, 
approximately 20% reduction in energy consumption and 350,000 of savings.   
 
The Project Manager presented a slide on Buildings and Energy.  There were 84 
Corporate buildings to decarbonise.  A fabric first approach was required, which 
meant making buildings as energy efficient as possible before replacing heating 
systems and introducing solar panels.  The Council already had half a mega watt 
installed across the Council buildings, there was however a lot more which could be 
done.  Officers were working on a fully costed programme lasting until 2028 to 
decarbonising and improving energy efficiency in the Council’s buildings.   
 
The Project Manager spoke on the matter of the Council’s fleet.  There was about 
500-600 vehicles in the Council’s fleet, most of which were quite old.  An all electric 
fleet would lead to an 87-100% reduction in Co2 emissions, depending on how the 
vehicles were charged.  There would be approximately £817K of fuel cost savings 
each year and a significant reduction in maintenance costs.  The first step was to 
update the fleet management system and install telematics on all the Council’s 
vehicles.  This process would provide useful data on the Council’s approach to 
converting the fleet to electric and help to improve the efficiency of the vehicles as 
they were being driven.  It was hoped that the Council would have a fully electric fleet 
by 2028.   
 
The Project Manager presented a slide on consumption, waste and plastics.  Plastics 
had been removed from Committee rooms in 2019 but more work needed to be done 
to remove them from other areas.  Plastic use at the Council had decreased 
significantly since Covid with people being at home. Steps were being taken to 
ensure that future contracts included recyclable packaging.  The Procurement team 
was identifying ways in which waste and climate change could be incorporated into 
future tenders following government advice.  
 
The Project Manager spoke on the City 2041 Action Plan and the work the Council 
was completing with the West Midlands Combined Authority.  He then presented a 
slide on communications and the Citizen Assembly.  Following the recent Citizen 
Assembly on climate change the participants couldn’t be contacted as none had 
selected follow-up engagement on the form.  They were however looking to ensure 
they had regular future assemblies in the future as part of the consultation process.  
They were currently in the process of developing a quarterly newsletter, which would 
provide updates on the action plan and offer tips, tools and advice to subscribers on 
their carbon footprint. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
The Chair on behalf of the Panel thanked the Project Manager for a comprehensive 
presentation.  She praised the idea of the quarterly newsletter.   
 
The Vice-Chair asked how Officers were calculating the figures in the presentation 
relating to staff commuting.  He also asked if the Council was looking to obtain 
accreditation such as ISO 14,000 Environmental Management System Certification.  
Finally, he asked if the Project Manager had everything he needed to be successful 
in his role.   
 
The Project Manager responded that when lockdown had first been entered, a life in 
lockdown survey had been conducted so the Council could understand commuting 
habits across staff.  They used the data from the survey to calculate the carbon 
emissions across the staff that had responded to the survey.  He then extrapolated 
this out for the remainder of the workforce across the Local Authority to come up with 
a total estimated figure of the carbon emissions.  He had not given much thought to 
the process of accreditation but considered it something that was worthwhile 
pursuing.  They were looking to sign up to various global groups which demonstrated 
the Council’s commitment to decarbonisation.  On the matter of resources, as the 
Council developed the programme they were looking to identify where extra 
resources were required.  Where these were identified they would request additional 
funding from the Council.  They were looking to recruit some people in the near 
future who would be tasked with delivering actions regarding the fleet and asset 
decarbonisation.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for City Environment and Climate Change praised the Project 
Manager for his presentation to the Scrutiny Panel.  It was essential to reduce 
pollution and improve the environment to stop suffering in the future.  He referenced 
the new solar panel farm to power New Cross Hospital, work to manage traffic flows 
and the tree planting scheme.  He paid tribute to Officers of the Council who had 
progressed the work on Climate Change within the Council. 
 
A Panel Member requested that communications regarding the Citizens Assembly 
should be sent to Ward Councillors.  He believed all Councillors would be willing to 
distribute this information.  Reducing carbon by electrification of the fleet should also 
be praised for the advantages to Public Health.  He asked for a breakdown of the 
LED Street light installation programme by Ward area to be distributed to Councillors.  
He enquired about the WMCA targets and programme and where the £500 million 
needed to carry out this programme in Wolverhampton would come from.   
 
The Project Manager agreed that communication with Ward Councillors regarding 
Citizens Assemblies was important.  They were also thinking of introducing a 
Councillor newsletter which would be distributed by Councillors in their own Ward.  
He agreed with the Panel Member of the core benefits which could be achieved with 
the Climate Change Programme including better air quality and Public Health 
outcomes.  He also referenced a reduction in fuel poverty through the installation of 
energy efficient measures in social housing.  He promised to look into sending the 
information on the progress of the LED street light programme at a Ward level.   
There was an anticipation that some funding would become available through the 
WMCA.  He had not yet received any details as to what the funding package would 
entail.  He was happy to enquire further with the WMCA and come back to Members 
on this point.   



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
A Panel Member asked how the Council intended to save 10,000 tons of emissions 
by 2028.  He asked whether people working from home was in conflict with the plans 
for the City economy.  People working at home was not advantageous for 
businesses in the City Centre.  The Project Manager responded that to reach a 
saving of 10,000 tonnes there were four themes, transportation, building and energy, 
consumption and waste, and land use with natural capital.  Most of the emissions 
from the Local Authority were direct emissions from the energy used to heat and 
power the buildings and the fuel used in the fleet.  Staff commuting did not count 
towards the direct emissions but had been included in the presentation to 
demonstrate the wider implications.  More detailed plans would be available in the 
coming months.  On the question of home working he commented that it was 
important to find the balance between business needs, the City economy and 
reducing carbon emissions.  There was an ambition to have a more greener, low 
carbon economy.   
 
A Panel Member commented that the presentation had detailed that as a result of 
Covid and the consequent changes to service provision a further saving of 1050 tons 
of Carbon emissions had been saved.  He asked what the changes to service 
provision entailed.  With reference to the LED light programme and the estimated 
saving of 1781 tonnes of carbon, he asked for what period this was being measured.  
He asked for further clarification on the figure in the presentation regarding the 0.5 
MW of Solar Energy already installed.  He asked for details on who the Council’s 
renewable energy supplier was, as different suppliers accounted for their green 
credentials differently. 
 
The Project Manager in relation to the question on changes to service provision 
responded that the majority of emissions saved was as a consequence of the 
reduction in SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disabilities) transport.  Business 
mileage reduction had also caused significant carbon emission savings.  People 
working from home by proxy was also causing a carbon saving for the Local 
Authority.  The 1781 tonnes of carbon saving for the LED light programme was the 
saving that would be made when all the street lights were turned on.  The figure of 
0.5 MW of Solar energy installed was the maximum amount of energy that could be 
absorbed from sun rise to sun set in one day, if the weather conditions were perfect.  
The Council’s energy supplier was REGO (Renewable Energy Guarantees of Origin) 
backed.  The savings in carbon from this was accounted for in the national carbon 
accounts and could therefore not be counted twice in the City’s overall figures.  The 
Council’s energy supplier was called, “Total Gas and Power”.  
 
A Panel Member asked about the level of climate resilience in the Council’s fabric 
first approach.  The Project Manager responded that climate resilience and 
adaptation were a huge part of the Council’s Climate Change Programme.  He saw 
resilience as a separate piece of work and was happy to talk to the Council’s 
resilience team further about this area.         
 

5 Abandoned Vehicles Process 
The Chair reported that the item on abandoned vehicles had been requested by the 
Vice-Chair.  The Service Lead, and Compliance Officer for Environmental Protection 
gave a presentation, a copy of which is attached to the signed minutes.   
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Service Lead for Environmental Crime covered a number of areas in the 
presentation, including the definition of an abandoned vehicle, the huge resources 
dedicated to dealing with over 1000 vehicle investigations annually, the service 
challenges, the process and legislation.  They were looking to refresh their 
agreement with Wolverhampton Homes to ensure they were working collaboratively 
to assess abandoned vehicles and take the appropriate action on land 
Wolverhampton Homes were responsible for.  It was acknowledged that this was an 
area which needed to be strengthened.  They were also looking to make 
improvements on the mapping system Geowulf as some asset layers were not 
accurate.  They needed to be mindful of a potential increase in abandoned petrol and 
deiseal cars as the country moved to electric vehicles. 
 
The Chair asked about timescales from the moment the Council Officer had placed a 
notice on a vehicle.  The Compliance Officer for Environmental Protection responded 
that the notice asked for the Council to be contacted with seven days.  The 
legislation made it clear that the Council needed to do everything they could to 
identify the owners of the vehicle.  If they were not contacted within the seven days, 
they would gather evidence and put the case forward to the DVLA for a registered 
keepers check.  If there was a registered keeper listed, the Council would write to 
them giving them a further notice of seven days for them to contact the Council in 
relation to the vehicle.  A decision would be reached by Officers within 21 days to 
four weeks on whether the vehicle should be removed.  If a person claimed the 
vehicle, under the current legislation the Council could no longer consider the vehicle 
as abandoned.  If the vehicle was on Council land, they could encourage them to 
move the vehicle, failing that they would have to take other Civil steps dependent on 
who was responsible for the land. 
 
A Panel Member asked how the process could be improved with Tenant 
Management Organisations (TMOs).  Some of the hot spot areas were in areas 
managed by TMOs.  He believed there was some miscommunication with the TMOs 
and Wolverhampton Homes. The TMOs believed they needed to go to 
Wolverhampton Hones first before going to the Council.  His second question related 
to how long it took Officers to conduct a site visit from the point a vehicle had been 
reported as abandoned.  His final question concerned if an abandoned vehicle was 
dealt with by the Police or the Council, in cases where it was clear it was not a legally 
parked vehicle. 
 
The Compliance Officer for Environmental Protection remarked that they could offer 
the TMOs the same guidance and training as they offered to Wolverhampton Homes.  
The Police did have devolved powers from the DVLA to deal with vehicles that were 
not legally taxed.  The Council would give the Police details of vehicles they 
suspected had been cloned, stolen or been involved in crime. The Police would also 
give the Council details of vehicles for them to investigate.  They therefore worked in 
collaboration.  The Police were able to move a vehicle quickly if it was causing an 
obstruction.   
 
The Vice-Chair asked if Officers could provide the data which showed the hot spot 
areas for abandoned vehicles across the City.  He thought a map provided to 
Members of the Council would be useful in showing the hot spot areas within their 
Wards.  He also asked if certain abandoned vehicles could be prioritised if they met 
certain criteria. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Compliance Officer for Environmental Protection responded that the hot spot 
data was easily retrievable at Ward level.  They did prioritise vehicles reported as 
abandoned, such as if it had been reported as burnt-out.  For a burnt-out vehicle 
there was 72 hours maximum turnaround from report to removal.  Vehicles that were 
causing a public nuisance or considered as a hazard (i.e. - smashed vehicles, fire 
hazard) were also prioritised.                
 
 

6 Draft Work Programme 
The draft work programme of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel was 
agreed.   
 
The Chair thanked Members and Officers for their contributions to the meeting.   
 
 
The meeting ended at 7:17pm.   
 


